

COUNTY OF ANOKA

Office of the County Board of Commissioners

October 2, 1974

Secretary of State State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Sir:

Attached is a certified copy of a resolution of the Anoka County Board of Commissioners dated June 25, 1974 authorizing the appointment of a fifth County Court Judge in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 487. The Board action requested that a copy of this document be filed in your office. The matter was overlooked until now. The Governor has appointed Stanley Thorup to fill the position created by this County Board action. The resolution is forwarded to your office to complete the transaction.

Respectfully

Stephen J. Askew

Administrative Assistant to the County Board

SJA:sm Enclosure

27315

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILE D

OCT 7 - 1974

Secretary of State

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Chapter 487 authorize the County Board to increase the number of judges of the County Court, and;

WHEREAS, the County Court judges have requested authorization for an additional County Court judge position, and;

WHEREAS, the Board of Anoka County Commissioners finds that the existing caseload, particularly in the area of family, juvenile and jury cases, now exceeds the present capacity of four judges to efficiently and effectively bring all matters to a speedy and proper disposition;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED of the Anoka County Board of Commissioners:

- That the number of County Court Judges in and for the County of Anoka is hereby set at five (5), which is an increase of one (1) above the previous number of four (4) judges of the County Court.
- That any prior resolutions, recommendations, or actions of this board relating to setting the number of judges of the Anoka County Court are hereby rescinded.

That a certified copy of this Resolution be filed in the Office of Secretary of State, forthwith. STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

SS

COUNTY OF ANOKA

I, Charles R. Lefebvre, Auditor of Anoka County, Minnesota, hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Resolution of the County Board of said County with the original record thereof on file in the office of the County Auditor

Secretary of State

of Anoka County, Minnesota, as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board at a meeting duly held on June 25, 1974 and that the same is a true and correct copy of said original record and of the whole thereof, and that said Resolution was duly adopted by said Board at said meeting.

Witness my hand and seal this 25th day of June, 1974.

Charles R. Lefebyre

Anoka County Auditor